

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 73rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 09, 2024, (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon, Mark Angelo B. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon, Ronaldo S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada	-do-
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay	-do-
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Maternity Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 03-09-2024

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING MS. ELOISA M. MABBORANG FOR BEING AWARDED AS OUTSTANDING LESSON EXEMPLAR IN THE 10TH MALIKHAING GURO INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE CARAVAN ON CULTURE-BASED EDUCATION HELD AT COLEGIO DE SAN JUAN DE LETRAN, MANAOAG, PANGASINAN ON SEPTEMBER 22-23, 2023

Sponsors: Hon. Tirso V. Mangada

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag

Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago

Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, the Department of Education (DepEd) formulates, implements and coordinates policies, plans, programs and projects in the areas of formal and non-formal basic education. It supervises all elementary and secondary education institutions, including alternative learning systems, both public and private, and provides for the establishment and maintenance of a complete, adequate and integrated system of basic education relevant to the goals of national development;

WHEREAS, the Arts Research and Training Institute in Southern Tagalog, Incorporated (ARTIST, Inc.) is a non-stock, nonprofit, and non-governmental organization nurturing the arts and culture to serve and empower Filipino communities;

WHEREAS, the Arts Research and Training Institute in Southern Tagalog, Inc. (ARTIST, Inc.), in partnership with the Linang Arts and Culture Network, Inc., University of the Philippines Los Baños (UPLB) and the National Commission for Culture and the Arts (NCCA) hosted the International Conference on Culture-Based Education and Arts at Colegio De San Juan De Letran, Manaoag, Pangasinan on September 22-23, 2023;

WHEREAS, the conference was a gathering for educators, pedagogues, art educators, cultural workers and arts practitioners engaged in culture-based education across nations. It hoped to surface the different experiences in culture-based education and art of different countries in Asia-Pacific and Europe;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes the efforts of its citizens and institutions towards excellence and distinction that bring honor to the City, worthy of admiration and merit;

WHEREAS, MS. ELOISA M. MABBORANG, a bonafide resident of Barangay Caritan Centro and a teacher of Linao National High School, Tuguegarao City, was awarded Outstanding Lesson Exemplar in the 10th Malikhaing Guro International Conference Caravan on Culture-Based Education held at Colegio De San Juan De Letran, Manaoag, Pangasinan on September 22-23, 2023;

WHEREAS, MS. ELOISA M. MABBORANG has made Tuguegarao City proud by virtue of her achievement truly worthy of the Ninth City Council's commendation;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend MS. ELOISA M. MABBORANG, a bonafide resident of Barangay Caritan Centro and a teacher of Linao National High School, Tuguegarao City, for being awarded Outstanding Lesson Exemplar in the 10th Malikhaing Guro International Conference Caravan on Culture-Based Education held at Colegio De San Juan De Letran, Manaoag, Pangasinan on September 22-23, 2023;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to MS. ELOISA M. MABBORANG and to the proper institution for information and proper action.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 03-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor/ Presiding Officer
Date: 01 - 12 - 2024

kie